

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.13
(HEARING THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING)

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s).1484-1485/2012

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH
LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AND JUSTICE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

INDRAKARAN AGARWAL AND ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(Office report for directions in CrI.A. No. 1487 of 2012 only is to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 1487/2012 (II)
(FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 181754/2019)

Date : 22-11-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR
Ms. Sweena Nair, Adv.
Mr. P. Mohith Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR
Mr. Anil K. Chopra, AOR143
Mr. D. Abhinav Rao, AOR
Ms. Monalisa Kosaria, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Order dated 25.10.2021 does not call for any modification since respondent no. 3 is a proforma respondent who is supporting the petitioner and is not a contesting respondent. The contesting

respondents were only respondent nos. 1 and 2 and since respondent No. 2 died, the appeal survives only as against respondent no. 1.

Since respondent No. 2 has died, the interlocutory application being I.A. No. 181754 of 2019 seeking recall of order dated 11.09.2019 is allowed.

Hence, the order dated 11.09.2019 is recalled and the non-bailable warrants issued vide order dated 11.09.2019 in Criminal Appeal No. 1487 of 2012 are cancelled.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI BHARDWAJ)
BRANCH OFFICER