

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1483 OF 2012**

**THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE,  
VIGILANCE AND APTS PS.,  
A.P. TRANSCO**

**Appellant(s)**

**VERSUS**

**AVINASH SHARMA & ORS.**

**Respondent(s)**

**ORDER**

It is stated by the learned counsel for the appellant that respondent No. 2 (Sathbeer Singh) has died.

In the circumstances, this appeal as against respondent No.2 stands abated.

....., **J.**  
**[ J.K. MAHESHWARI ]**

**New Delhi;**  
**January 04, 2024.**

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal Nos. 1484-1485/2012

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AND JUSTICE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

INDRAKARAN AGARWAL AND ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(Pl.list O/R for directions in CrI. Appeal 1483 of 2012 only)

CrI.A. No. 1483/2012 (II)

Date : 04-01-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry , AOR

Mr. D. Abhinav Rao, AOR

Ms. Devina Sehgal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala, AOR

Mr. D. Abhinav Rao, AOR

Mr. Rahul Jajoo, Adv.

Ms. Prerna Robin, Adv.

Mr. Devadipta Das, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. K V Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.

Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RCrI.A. No. 1483/2012

It is stated by the learned counsel for the appellant that respondent No. 2 (Sathbeer Singh) has died.

In the circumstances, this appeal as against respondent No.2 stands abated.

(NIDHI AHUJA)  
AR-cum-PS(VIRENDER SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER

[Signed order is placed on the file.]